In the upstream petroleum and gas sector, the conver-
gence of licensing activity, Field Development Plan 
approvals, and large-scale financing commitments in 
2025 reflects renewed investor confidence in Nigeria’s 
regulatory framework. Commitments in excess of Sixteen 
Billion United States Dollars (US$16,000,000,000.00) over 
the 2023–2025 period, alongside deepwater and gas Final 
Investment Decisions (“FIDs”) exceeding Eight Billion 
United States Dollars (US$8,000,000,000.00) in 2025 
alone, indicate that international and regional capital has 
begun to re-engage with Nigeria’s hydrocarbon.

[...]

(“NMDPRA”) has already pointed to measurable 
progress in crude deliveries to domestic refiner-
ies, rising from twenty thousand (20,000) barrels 
per day (“bpd”)  (2023) to forty thousand (40,000) 
bpd (2025), alongside a sharp rise in premium 
motor spirit (“PMS”) supply, from one billion, 
three hundred million (1,300,000,000) litres 
(2024) to three billion, eight hundred million 
(3,800,000,000) litres (2025). These indicators 
support a continued policy and market push 
toward stronger local supply in 2026.

However, the key issue is that domestic supply 
remains insufficient and operationally fragile. 
Recent market data suggests Nigeria’s petrol 
consumption averaged about fifty two million, 
nine hundred thousand (52,900,000) litres per day 
in November 2025, while Dangote Refinery’s PMS 
supply during October to November was estimat-
ed at eighteen million (18,000,000) litres per day 
to twenty three million, five hundred thousand 
(23,500,000) litres per day, leaving a persistent 
gap that imports still fill. Data also indicates that 
imported fuel accounted for about seventy three 
percent (73%) of PMS consumption in November, 
and that import volumes into West Africa reached 
about one million, eight hundred thousand 
(1,800,000) metric tonnes of gasoline in Novem-
ber to December. 

In practical terms, 2026 is therefore likely to remain 
a “mixed-supply” year: local refining will continue to 
grow in importance, but imports may still function 
as the balancing mechanism, especially where

[...]

logistics bottlenecks, or pricing and permit frictions 
disrupt local output.

c.   Refining Capacity: Scale Versus Reliability

Nigeria’s refining outlook for 2026 is shaped by 
expanding private capacity alongside persistent 
challenges in state-owned assets. Industry projec-
tions indicate that over eight hundred and fifty 
thousand (850,000) bpd of additional refining 
capacity could come from refineries currently 
under development. Since the enactment of the 
PIA, over thirty (30) refinery licences have been 
issued, with approximately twenty-three (23) 
refineries currently under construction, largely

[...]

continues to pose structural risk. Approximately 
Eleven Trillion, Three Hundred and Fifty Billion 
Naira (N11,350,000,000,000.00) has reportedly 
been spent over the past decade on the Port 
Harcourt, Warri and Kaduna refineries, including 
contracts of One Billion, Five Hundred Million 
United States Dollars (US$1,500,000,000.00) for 
Port Harcourt and One Billion, Four Hundred and 
Eighty Million United States Dollars 
(US$1,480,000,000.00) for Warri and Kaduna 
combined, yet sustained operations have not been 
achieved. The shutdown of the Port Harcourt 
Refinery in 2025 reinforced concerns around 
governance, accountability and operational 
continuity.

Nigerian National Petroleum Company Limited’s

[...]

(“NNPCL”) stated move toward engaging technical 
equity partners represents a strategic pivot, but 
2026 will be judged by whether this results in stable 
output rather than repeated rehabilitation cycles. 
Meanwhile, the naira-for-crude policy, under which 
an estimated two hundred and fifty thousand 
(250,000) bpd –three hundred thousand (300,000) 
bpd was allocated to domestic refineries, has 
eased foreign exchange pressure but remains 
constrained by pricing disputes, allocation delays 
and limited participation. Addressing these issues 
will be critical to translating refining capacity into

[...]

bankability across generation and gas supply.

Still, refinancing legacy debts does not cure the 
structural deficit at the distribution end. 

The market enters 2026 with the underlying indica-
tors still pointing to leakage: in Q2 2025, DisCos 
billed about Seven Hundred and Forty-Two Billion, 
Three Hundred Million Naira 
(N742,300,000,000.00) against energy offtake 
valued at about Nine Hundred and Nine Billion, Five 
Hundred and Ninety Million Naira 
(N909,590,000,000.00) (a gap of about One 
Hundred and Sixty Seven Billion, Two Hundred and 
Fifty Million Naira (N167,250,000,000.00), and 
collected about Five Hundred and Sixty Four Billion, 
Seven Hundred and Ten Million Naira 
(N564,710,000,000.00) (seventy six point zero 
seven percent (76.07%) collection efficiency). In 
2026, investor confidence will track whether these 
gaps tighten through metering, enforcement, 
network investment and more disciplined commer-
cial operations.

Ownership and control changes also become part